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MOTTO OF NCC

» Unity and Discipline

VISION & MISSION

» Empower volunteer youth to become potential leaders and
responsible citizens of the country.

» To develop leadership and character qualities, mould discipline
and nurture social integration and cohesion through multi-faceted

programmes conducted in a military environment.

AIMS OF NCC

» To Create a Human Resource of Organized, Trained and Motivated
Youth, To Provide Leadership in all Walks of life and be Always

Available for the Service of the Nation.

> To Provide a Suitable Environment to Motivate the Youth to Take

Up a Career in the Armed Forces.

> To Develop Character, Comradeship, Discipline, Leadership,
Secular Outlook, Spirit of Adventure, and Ideals of Selfless Service

amongst the Youth of the Country.
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NAVAL UNIT NCC REPORT 2018-19

It is my privilege to place before you a brief report of the activities and
achievements of NAVAL NCC, Fatima Mata national College, Kollam for
the period 2018-2019. This report would enable us to make a self
assessment of the achievements and drawbacks of the functioning of Naval
Unit NCC of our college during 2018-2019.

The 3K Naval Unit NCC of Fatima Mata National College has an enrolled
strength of 50 cadets. The under graduate students from different
department are eligible for selection. The NCC activity of the academic
year started with the enroliment of First Year Degree students. Enrollment
was on 10 August 2018. Prior to the selection process, a brief overview
was given to get a general idea about Naval NCC. Out of 85 students who
showed interested to join NCC, 18 students were enrolled (7 SDs and 11
SWs). Cadets were selected based on good academic record, physical

fitness test, swimming test, interview and genuine interest to join NCC.

The regular training programme is scheduled on Saturdays and other
holidays. The permanent instructional staff (Pl staff) from NCC Unit and
Associate NCC Officer (ANO) of the college gives necessary training for
the cadets. After the selection of first year cadets, NCC, parade started on
04 August 2018 with a total strength of 50 cadets. Cadets were given
training on physical fitness, drill and service subjects. In addition to drill
training, cadets were given training on NCC service subjects like, NCC
Organization, leadership, health and hygiene, semaphore, boat pulling,
ship modelling, firing and sailing during the Annual Training Camp (ATC)
2018.
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NOMINAL ROLL
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KL/16/SD/N129002
KL/16/SD/N129003
KL/16/SD/N129004
KL/16/SD/N129007
KL/16/SD/N129008
KL/16/SD/N129010
KL/16/SD/N129011
KL/16/SD/N129012
KL/16/SW/N129014
KL/16/SD/N129015
KL/16/SW/N129016
KL/16/SW/N129017
KL/16/SW/N129019
KL/16/SW/N129020
KL/16/SW/N129021
KL/17/SD/N129024
KL/17/SD/N129025
KL/17/SD/N129027
KL/17/SD/N129028
KL/17/SD/N129029
KL/17/SD/N129030
KL/17/SD/N129031
KL/17/SD/N129032
KL/17/SD/N129034
KL/17/SD/N129035
KL/17/SW/N129036
KL/17/SW/N129037

TINTU C FERNANDEZ
PRADEESH P
ARUN P SENAN
JOYAL JOHN
SANDEEP SALTON
AMALRAI M
ALEX K

S. AKHIL

AGNAS GEORGE
KIRAN S. MADHU
AKHILA PRASAD
JOJI JOSEPH
GOPIKAB R
NISHA N

LIZA A THOMAS
SIDHARDH B
KIRAN K S

ALLAN JAISON
AKHILKR
NADHU U
ABHUITH U
AKHILF
SREENATH S
ATHUL RAJ B
TUOY M

VARSHA BINOY
BINCY E

BOTONY
MALAYALAM
BOTONY
PHYSICS
PHYSICS
CHEMISTRY
PHYSICS
PHYSICS
MATHS
BOTANY
PHYSICS
PHYSICS
PHYSICS
CHEMISTRY
B.COM
PHYSICS
PHYSICS
MALAYALAM
CHEMISTRY
ECONOMICS(B)
ECONOMICS(B)
PHYSICS

POL. CHEMISTRY
BOTANY
PHYSICS
PSYCHOLOGY
ZOOLOGY
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NOMINAL ROLL
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KL/17/SW/N129038
KL/17/SW/N129039
KL/17/SW/N129040
KL/17/SW/N129041
KL/17/SW/N129042
KL/18/SD/N129043
KL/18/SD/N129044
KL/18/SD/N129045
KL/18/SD/N129046
KL/18/SD/N129047
KL/18/SD/N129048
KL/18/SD/N129049
KL/18/SW/N129050
KL/18/SW/N129001
KL/18/SW/N129002
KL/18/SW/N129003
KL/18/SW/N129004
KL/18/SW/N129005
KL/18/SW/N129006
KL/18/SW/N129007
KL/18/SW/N129008
KL/18/SW/N129009
KL/18/SW/N129010

CONSOLIDATED STRENGTH OF CADETS

YEAR OF SERVICE

1st Year
2nd Year
3rd Year

Total

ANGEL ANTONY ZOOLOGY
SOUMYA B ECONOMICS(B)
DONA SAJl MOHAN ENGLISH
MANEESHA DEV M S B.COM
SANI MARY NELSON MALAYALAM
AKSHAY T. BABU ECONOMICS
ASHISH TOM TITUS MATHEMATICS
BIBIN DANIAL ZOOLOGY
ADARSH S. MALAYALAM
VIPIN W. PHYSICS
SOORAJ JOSE S.R. PHYSICS
JOMON JOSE PSYCHOLOGY
SOUMYA TITUS MALAYALAM
ARDRALAL ENGLISH
NICY MOL SHAJI ZOOLOGY
POOJAS. BOTANY
MUHSINA MUSTHFA PSYCHOLOGY
AABI ANILAN ZOOLOGY
RADHU GIREESH BOTANY
P.H. HARIDARSHANA PHYSICS
ASWANI S. PILLAI ENGLISH
DEVI A.G. CHEMISTRY
SALMA JOY HISTORY

SD( BOYS) SW(GIRLS) TOTAL
7 11 18
10 7 16
9 6 15
26 24 50
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PARADE SCHEDULE :2018-19

Year Month Date

2018 August 04, 15, 18
September 15, 22, 29
October 06, 20, 27
November 03,17,24
December 01, 15, 22

2019 January 05, 19, 26

ACHIVEMENTS OF CADETS

» Cadet Tijoy M, second year student of BSc Physics, represented the
Kerala and Lakshadweep NCC Directorate in the Republic Day Parade-
2019 at New Delhi and won Bronze medal in Ship Modelling.

» Cadet Angel Antony, Il DC Zoology represented Kerala& Lakshadweep
NCC Directorate in AI'YR Sailing camp held at INS Chilka, Orissa on11-
18 November 2018

» Cadet Gopika B R, final year BSc Physics and Cadet Kiran K S Il DC
BSc Physics be selected as Best Naval cadets in NCC Group Head
Quiarter level

» Cadet Sidhardh B got Chief Ministers scholarship Rs 3000/- and Cadet
Pradeesh P got scholarship Rs1200/-

» Cadet Tijoy M, second year student of BSc Physics, got Rs10000/-from
Higher Education Minister since he got Bronze medal in Ship Modelling
during Republic Day Parade-2019 at New Delhi.

» Cadet Amalraj M, successfully completed the three levels of Advanced
Sailing camp at Naval Base Goa, received best sailor cadet award and
won race in BIC NOVA 5.5
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CAMPS & EVENTS DURING 2018-19

» International Environment Day is celebrated on 05 June 2018. As part of it,
a total of 25 saplings were planted at suitable places of college premises.

» As part of the International Yoga Day, all Naval NCC cadets of our sub unit
attended the mass yoga demonstration programme conducted at College
Campus on 21 June 2018.

» Cadets participated in the Independence Day celebrations organized at Lal
Bahadur stadium. But due to heavy unceasing rain the program was
cancelled.

» Cadets actively participated in flood relief activities on the month August,
September and October.

» Five Cadets attended PRE-IGC RDC 2019 at CBMHSS, Nooranad, Kollam
from 20 September 2018 to 29 September 2018.

» Eight Cadets attended Combined Annual Training Camp-2019 at District
Hockey stadium, Kollam from 02 October 2018 to 11 October 2018.

» Seven Cadets attended RDC IGC 2019 at UC College, Aluva, Kerala from 13
October 2018 to 22 October 2018.

» Cadet Angel Antony, IIDC Zoology represented Kerala& Lakshadweep NCC
Directorate in AIYR Sailing camp held at INS Chilka, Orissa onll1-18
November 2018

» Cadet Amalraj M, III DC Chemistry, attended the Advanced Yachting
Training camp at Naval Base Goa on 04 to 09 December 2018

» Cadet Tijoy M, IIDC Physics represented Kerala& Lakshadweep NCC
Directorate in Republic Day Camp-2019 in Ship Modeling event held at New
Delhi 26 January 2019 and got bronze medal.

» Cadet Sidhardh B participated in the Advanced Leadership Camp held at
Thamna, Gujarat from 10 January 2019 to 21 January 2019.

» Cadet Varsha Binoy and Cadet Akhil F participated EBSB-II National camp
at Kanhangad, Kasaragod from 22 December 2018 to 02 January 2019

» Cadet Akhila Prasad and Cadet Soumya B participated SWATC for Naval
Cadets at Ezhimala, Kannur from 09 to 20 January 2019

» Cdt.Arun P Senan,Illl DC Botany attended Sea Training Camp from 19
December 2016 to 30 December 2016 at Dockyard Apprentices
School(DAS) Naval Unit, NCC, Mumbai

» Regarding the NCC day celebration, a mini marathon for NCC staff and
cadets held on 25 November 2018 form Ashramam ground to NCC Group
Headquarters.

» In connection with World Aids Day-01Dec2018, Cadet Pradeesh P attended
the blood donation camp organized by IMA and NCC Group Head Quarters.

» 34 Cadets attended Annual Training Camp conducted by 3(K) Naval Unit at
St. Stephen’s HSS Pathanapuram, Kollam
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EXTENSION ACTIVITIES
Extension activity provides a link between the College and the Society. In order to

create socially sensitive citizens, the cadets are exposed to different extension activities.

SL. NO. OF
EVENT NAME DATE VENUE
NO. BENEFICIARIES

Observance of

1 | International 5 June,2018 F.M.N.College Campus 32
Environment Day

2 International _Yoga 21 July 2018 F.M.N.College Campus 32
Day Celebration R
Observance of
International Day

3 against Drug Abuse 26-June 2018 F.M.N.College Campus 32
and Illicit Trafficking
Independence Day- Lal Bahadur Stadium, Kollam and

4 2018 Celebrations 15-Aug 2018 FMN College campus 32

Flood Relief Collection centre-
. Kollam

Flood Relief August- ’

5 Activities September 2018 cIj_loo_d affected areas of Alleppy 20

istrict,
DB College, Pamba
25 November Ashramam Ground to NCC Group

6 NCC Day Marathon 2018 Head Quarters, Kollam Al
Blood donation on 1 December

7 World Aids Day 2018 NCC Group Head Quarters, Kollam 2
Republic Day -2019 i Lal Bahadur Stadium, Kollam and
Celebrations 26-Jan 2019 FMN College campus 48

8 Annual Training 31March-9 April | St. Stephen’s HSS Pathanapuram, 34

Camp

2019

Kollam
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DETAILS OF CADETS PASSED ‘C’ CERTIFICATE EXAM 2019

Sl .No Regimental No. Rank Name of cadet Grade
1. KL/16/SD/N129002 NC1 TINTU C FERNANDEZ B
2. KL/16/SD/N129003 POC PRADEESH P Failed
3. KL/16/SD/N129004 POC ARUN P SENAN B
4. KL/16/SD/N129007 LCDT JOYAL JOHN A
5. KL/16/SD/N129008 Scc SANDEEP SALTON A
6. KL/16/SD/N129010 LCDT AMALRAJ M B
7. KL/16/SD/N129011 LCDT ALEX K C
8. KL/16/SD/N129012 NC1 S. AKHIL C
9. KL/16/SW/N129014 LCDT AGNAS GEORGE A
10. KL/16/SD/N129015 POC KIRAN S. MADHU B
11. KL/16/SW/N129016 NC1 AKHILA PRASAD A
12. KL/16/SW/N129017 NC1 JOJI JOSEPH B
13. KL/16/SW/N129019 cc GOPIKABR A
14. | KL/16/SW/N129020 NC1 NISHA N
15. | KL/16/SW/N129021 LCDT LIZA A THOMAS A
DETAILS OF CADETS PASSED ‘B’ CERTIFICATE EXAM 2019
Sl .no Regimental no. Rank Name of cadet Grade
1. KL/17/SD/N129024 NC1 SIDHARDH B A
2. KL/17/SD/N129025 POC KIRAN K S A
3. KL/17/SD/N129027 NC1 ALLAN JAISON B
4. KL/17/SD/N129028 NC1 AKHILK R B
5. KL/17/SD/N129029 NC1 NADHU U A
6. KL/17/SD/N129030 NC1 ABHUITH U C
7. KL/17/SD/N129031 NC1 AKHIL F A
8. KL/17/SD/N129032 NC1 SREENATH S B
9. KL/17/SD/N129034 NC1 ATHULRAJ B B
10. | KL/17/SD/N129035 NC1 THHOY M B
11. | KL/17/SW/N129036 NC1 VARSHA BINOY A
12. | KL/17/SW/N129037 NC1 BINCY E A
13. | KL/17/SW/N129038 NC1 ANGEL ANTONY A
14. | KL/17/SW/N129039 NC1 SOUMYA B A
15. | KL/17/SW/N129040 NC1 DONA SAJI MOHAN A
- 16. | KL/17/SW/N129041 NC1 MANEESHA DEV M S Absent
17. | KL/17/SW/N129042 NC1 SANI MARY NELSON A
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AWARD OF GRACE MARK TO CADETS
DETAILS OF GRACE MARKS FOR NCC CADETS IN GRADUATE COURSES IN
UNIVERSITY OF KERALA AS PER UNIVERSITY ORDER NO.AV/4157/1/NCC/2019
DATED 13/06/2019

PERCENTAGE OF GRACE MARKS

HEAD (PER YEAR)

75% Attendance 3%

Youth Exchange Programme 9%

Republic Day Camp(RDC) 8%

PRE Republic Day Camps 5%

NIC 6%

Certificate B 4%

Certificate C 5%

Centrally Organized

Camp(NSC/BLC/ALC/IGC) 6%

ATC(10 Days) 3%

Sports and Adventure camps 6%0

Up to a maximum of 15%
Grace mark Awarded

SI.-No. Name of Cadet Department Ist Year lInd Year Ill Year  Total
1 TINTU C FERNANDEZ BOTONY 1% 3% 4% 8%
2 PRADEESH P MALAYALAM 1% 8% % 16%
3 ARUN P SENAN BOTONY 1% 11% 5% 17%
4 JOYAL JOHN PHYSICS - 4% 4% 8%
5 SANDEEP SALTON PHYSICS - 11% 4% 15%
6 AMALRAJ M CHEMISTRY - 7% 8% 15%
7 ALEX K PHYSICS - 4% 4% 8%
8 S. AKHIL PHYSICS - 3% 4% 7%
9 AGNAS GEORGE MATHS - 3% 6% 9%
10 KIRAN S. MADHU BOTANY - 8% 4% 12%
11 AKHILA PRASAD PHYSICS - 4% 6% 10%
12 JOJI JOSEPH PHYSICS - 4% 4% 8%
13 GOPIKABR PHYSICS - 6% 4% 10%
14 NISHA N CHEMISTRY - 4% 4% 8%
15 LIZA A THOMAS B.COM - 4% 4% 8%

The grace marks allotted above is as Per University Order No.Av/1/Grace Marks/2015 Dated 25/02/2015. It
was amended as per University order no.AV/4157/1/NCC/2019 dated 13/06/2019

Sub Lt Sunil A

Associate NCC Officer

3(K) Naval Unit NCC

Fatima Mata National College,
Kollam
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Cadet Tijoy M, second year student of BSc
Physics, represented the Kerala and
Lakshadweep NCC Directorate in the
Republic Day Parade-2019 at New Delhi
and won Bronze medal in Ship Modelling.
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Observance of International Day against Drug
Abuse and lllicit Trafficking on 26-June 2018
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